CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

MEETING DATE: MAY 3, 2011 ITEM NUMBER:

SUBJECT: CALL FOR REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION PA-10-38
MINOR DESIGN REVIEW FOR TWO, TWO-STORY DETACHED CONDOMINIUM UNITS
1970 MAPLE AVENUE

DATE: APRIL 21, 2011
FROM: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PRESENTATION BY:‘ WENDY SHIH, ASSOCIATE PLANNER

KIMBERLY BRANDT, DIRECTOR

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: . WENDY SHIH (714) 754-5136
: WSHIH@CI.COSTA-MESA.CA.US

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt the attached resolution to uphold or reverse Planning Commission’s decision to .
approve Planning Application PA-10-38, a minor design review to construct a detached, two-

~ story, two-unit residential common interest development (condominiums) including deviation
from the following Residential Design Guidelines:

1. Second to first floor ratio (80 percent recommended; 98 percent proposed including
second floor balcony and areas “open to below” please note that thls ratio would be 68
percent if the calculation strictly included only the ﬂoor area.)

2. Second story side setbacks (10-foot average recommended; 5 feet proposed on both
sides). :

BACKGROUND:

n Project Site

The property is located near the northeast corner of Maple Avenue and Bernard Street. It
is zoned R2-HD (Multiple Family Residential — High Density) and has a General Plan land
use designation of High Density Residential. The property is surrounded by multiple-family
residences to the north, south, across Maple Avenue to the west and across the alley to
the east.

The property contains a single-family residence and a detached garage that were
constructed in 1955. The property has been vacant since 2007.




Planning Commission Action

On April 11, 2011, by a vote of 3 to 1 (Commissioner Clark voted no), Planning
Commission approved PA-10-38, subject to conditions.

The Commission determined that the project, as conditioned, meets the purpose and.
intent of the Residential Designh Guidelines. The Planning Commission staff report from

April 11, 2011 is attached. The video of the public hearlng can be viewed on the City's
Web page:

http://www.ci.costa-mesa.ca.us/CMCalendar.htm

Call for Review by City Council

On April 18, 2011, Mayor Monahan filed a request for City Council review of the project on
behalf of the applicant, to delete condition of approval no. 3.

Condition of approval no. 3 states the following:

“The applicant shall work with Planning staff to provide additional
articulation on the south elevation for both units. The purpose of this
condition is to meet the intent (although not the letter) of the residential
design guideline for a 10-foot average side yard setback along the south
side elevation. Modification to the plans will include a revision in the
second story side setback and additional building fagade enhancements
to the satisfaction of the Development Services Director.”

The applicant is oppos‘ed to this condition, as it requires that the proposed structures be
modified to create additional articulation on the south elevations.

This call for review is a de novo hearing at which the Councn will consider the entire
project.

Applicant’s Justifications to Delete Condition No. 3

The applicant provides the following justifications for deleting Condition No. 3, both

verbally to Plannlng staff and in the email to Council dated April 13, 2011 (Attachment
no. 2):

. . 55-foot lot width is too narrow to accommodate additional modification of the

floor plan on the second floor. Any change will compromise the floor plan
and would make the bedrooms too small. :

. Additional setback on the 2™ floor will increase the construction cost to
~ include structural beams to support the modified second floor.

. The design of the structure will be severely comptomised because the
affected elevation currently includes large, arched glass windows on the first

a



floor. This type of window cannot be retained if the second floor plan is
modified.

. The applicant has considered an option to reduce the size of the entire home
so that it is situated at a 10-foot side yard setback on both floors. This would
significantly compromise the design of vaulted ceiling areas and reduce the
size of the living areas.

. The property owner will not build the project because additional second floor
setback will make the buildings appear choppy and disturb the Fung Shui
aesthetics of the house.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:

City Council may consider the following alternatives:

1. Uphold Planning Commission’s decision to approve PA-10-38. This would allow
the construction of the project, subject to conditions and Code requirements.

2. Modify Planning Commission’s approval decision. The Council may modify or
delete condition of approval no. 3 or modify other conditions.

3. Reverse Planning Commission’s decision and deny PA-10-38. If Council denies
the application, the project may not be constructed and a similar request may not
be submitted for six months.

FISCAL REVIEW:

Fiscal review is not required.

LEGAL REVIEW:

The City Attorney’s Office has reviewed the resolutions and approved them as to form.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and the City environmental procedures, and has
been found to be exempt from CEQA under Section 15332 for In-Fill Development
Projects. If the project is denied, it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA Sectlon
15270(a) for Projects Which Are Disapproved.

CONCLUSION:

The Planning Commission approved PA-10-38, subject to conditions, based on findings

- that determined the proposed construction satisfies all applicable Code requirements and

the intent of the Residential Design Guidelines
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_ ATTACHMENT 1
RESOLUTION NO. 11-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
COSTA MESA TO UPHOLD THE PLANNING
COMMISSION’S ACTION TO APPROVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PA-10-38

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES AS
FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Alison NguyenA, authorized agent for
property owner Kathy Nguyen, with respect to the real property located at 1970 Maple
Avenue in the R2-HD zone, requesting approval of a minor design review to construct
two, two-story detached condominium units with the following deviations from the
Residential Design Guidelines: |

1. Second to first floor ratio (80 percent recommended; 98 percent proposed);

2. Second story side sétbacks (10-foot average recommended; 5 feet proposed on
both sides).

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission

on April 11, 2011, with all persons provided an opportunity to speak for and against the

proposed project, and PA-10-38 was approved by the Planning Commission;
WHEREAS, a review of PA-10-38 was filed by Mayor Monahan on behalf of the
project applicant;
BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit “A,” the City Council hereby UPHOLDS the Planning Commission’s
action to APPROVE Planning Application PA-10-38.

PAS,,S.ED AND ADOPTED this day of May 2011.

GARY MONAHAN

‘ Mayog, City of Costa Mesa
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY CLERK OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

.CITY OF COSTA MESA

5.



PA-10-38

EXHIBIT “A”

FINDINGS (Approval)

! A. The proposed project complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section 13-29 (e)

| because:

| a. The proposed development and use is compatible and harmonious with
uses both on site as well as those on surrounding properties.

b. Safety and compatibility of the design of the building and other site
features, including functional aspects of the site development, have been
considered.

c. The project is consistent with the General Plan designation of Medium
Density Residential. Under this designation five dwelling units are allowed
on the subject property and two dwelling units are proposed. Approval of
the -condominiums will also satisfy General Plan Goal LU-1A.4 that
encourages additional home ownership opportunities in the City.

d. The planning application is for a project-specific case and does not
establish a precedent for future development.

——

B. The information presented substantially complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(14) in that the proposed development is substantially compatible and
harmonious with existing and/or anticipated development on surrounding properties.
This includes site planning, landscaping, appearances, scale of structures, location

| of windows, and any other applicable features relative to a compatible and attractive

| ' development. Specifically, the project is consistent with the City’s General Plan,

7 Zoning Code, and the intent of the City’'s Residential Design Guidelines.

The area consists of a mix of single- and two-story residences and the proposed
structures would not appear out of place or obtrusive because they are similar in
scale and massing with several two-story residences in the vicinity. The homes also
incorporate quality materials such as terracotta roof tiles with varying rooflines and
architectural features such as stone base columns, stucco trim, molding around
z ' windows, and decorative railings to provide visual relief from off-site. The second
floor windows are also placed so as to minimize privacy impacts and direct views
into windows on the adjacent properties. '

C. The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and the City’s environmental
procedures, and has been found to be exempt from CEQA under Section 15332
for In-Fill Development Projects.

D. The project is exempt from Chapter Xil, Article 3, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.




PA-10-38

EXHIBIT “B”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (IF PROJECT IS APPROVED)

PIng.

1.

The approved address of individual units (A and B) shall be blueprinted
on the site plan and on all floor plans in the working drawings as part of
the plan check submittal package.

Provide obscure glass for the large master bathroom windows and a
minimum 5-foot high privacy wall on the side of the second floor
balconies, under the direction of the Planning Division.

The applicant shall work with Planning staff to provide additional
articulation on the south elevation for both units. The purpose of this
condition is to'meet the intent (although not the letter) of the residential
design guideline for a 10-foot average side yard setback along the south
side elevation. Modification to the plans will include a revision in the
second story side setback and additional building fagade enhancements
to the satisfaction of the Development Services Director.

The landscape setback area from Maple Avenue shall be landscaped
with trees and vegetation. The landscape plan shall be approved prior to
issuance of building permits and shall contain additional 24-inch box
trees than the minimum Code requirements to the satisfaction of the
Development Services Director or his/her designee.

Solid masonry walls shall be constructed pursuant to Costa Mesa
Municipal Code Section 13-75(a). The walls shall have a finished quality
on both sides. Where walls on adjacent properties already exist, the
appllcant shall work with the adjacent property owner(s) to prevent Slde-
by-side walls with gaps in between them.

Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall contact the US

‘Postal Service with regard to location and design of mail delivery

facilities. Such facilities shall be shown on the site plan, landscape plan,
and/or floor plan.

The subject property's ultimate finished grade level may not be
filled/raised in excess of 30" above the finished grade of any abutting
property. If additional fill dirt is needed to provide acceptable onsite
stormwater flow to a public street, an aiternative means of
accommodating that drainage shall be approved by the City's Building
Official prior to issuance of any grading or building permits. Such
alternatives may include subsurface tie-in to public stormwater
facilities, subsurface drainage collection systems and/or sumps with
mechanical pump discharge in-lieu of gravity flow. If mechanical pump
method is determined appropriate, said mechanical pump(s) shall
continuously be maintained in working order. In any case,
development of subject property shall preserve or improve the existing
pattern of drainage on abutting properties.

The site plan submitted with initial working drawings shall contain a
notation specifying the project is a two-unit, common interest
(condominium) development.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

PA-10-38

The applicant shall contact the current cable company prior to issuance
of building permits to arrange for pre-wiring for future cable
communication service. .

Show method of screening for all ground-mounted equipment
(backflow prevention devices, Fire Department connections, electrical
transformers, etc.). Ground-mounted equipment shall not be located in
any landscaped setback visible from the street, except when required
by applicable uniform codes, and shall be screened from view, under
the direction of Planning staff.

Homeowners Association CC&Rs shall include a provision that requires
garages to be used for resident parking only. Storage may be
permitted in the garage if it does not diminish the required parklng
space in the garage.

The CC&Rs shall include a provision mandating blndlng arbitration in
the event of any dispute between the two property owners relating to
the homeowner's association.

Applicant shall provide proof of establishment of a homeowner's
association prior to release of any utilities.

The conditions of approval, Code requirements, and special district
requirements of Planning Application PA-10-38 shall be blueprinted on
the face of the site plan as part of the plan check submittal package.

The applicant shall contact the Planning Division to arrange for an
inspection of the site prior to the release of utilities. This inspection is to
confirm that the conditions of approval and Code requirements have
been satisfied.

No modification(s) of the approved building elevations including, but
not limited to, changes that increase the building height, increase in

~ size or number of second story windows, removal of building -

articulation, or a change of the finish material(s), shall be made during
construction without prior Planning Division written approval. Failure to
obtain prior Planning Division approval of the modification could result
in the requirement of the applicant to (re)process the modification
through a discretionary review process such as a design review or a
variance, or in the requirement to modify the construction to reflect the
approved plans.

It is recommended that the project incorporate green building design
and construction techniques where feasible. The applicant may
contact the Building Safety Division at (714) 754-5273 for additional
information.

Approval of a subdivision map for condominium purposes shall be
required for this project. The subdivision map shall be recorded prior to
issuance of building permits for the proposed development. At the time
of tentative map approval by the Planning Commission, applicant may

request that the expiration date of the design review application

coincide with the expiration date of the tentative map approval.



RESOLUTION NO. 11-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
COSTA MESA TO REVERSE THE PLANNING
COMMISSION’S APPROVAL AND DENY PLANNING
APPLICATION PA-10-38

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES AS
FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Alison Nguyen, authorized agent for
property owner Kathy Nguyen, with respect to the real property located at 1970 Maple
Avenue in the R2-HD zone, requesting approval of a minor design review to construct
two, two-story detached condominium units with the following deviations from the
Residential Design Guidelines: ﬂ

1. Second to first floor ratio (80 percent recommended; 98 percent proposed);
2. SeCOnd story side setbacks (10-foot éverage.r'éccmmehdéd: 5 feet proposed on
both sides). ‘ '

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission
~on April 11, 2011, with all persons provided an opportunity to speak for and against the
proposed project, and PA-10-38 was approved by the Planning Commission;

WHEREAS, a review of PA-10-38 was filed by Mayor Monahan on behalf of the
project applicant; ' .

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit “A,” the City Council hereby REVERSES the Planning
Commission’s approval and DENIES Planning Application PA-10-38.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of May 2011.

GARY MONAHAN

Mayor, City of Costa Mesa
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CITY CLERK OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CITY OF COSTA MESA



STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)ss
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

I, JULIE FOLCIK, City Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the City Council of the
City of Costa Mesa, hereby certify that the above Council Resolution No. 10__ as

considered at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the day of ,
2011, and thereafter passed and adopted as a whole at the regular meeting of said City
Council held on the day of » 2011, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereby set my hand and affixed the Seal of the
City of Costa Mesa this ____ day of , 2011

City Clerk, City of Costa Mesa

/0



PA-10-38

EXHIBIT “A”

FINDINGS (Denial)

A. The proposed project does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section
13-29 (e) because:

a. The proposed development and use is not compatible and harmonious with
uses both on site or those on surrounding properties.

b. Safety and compatibility of the design of the building and other site
features, including functional aspects of the site development, have been
considered. 4

c. The project is not consistent with the General Plan designation of Medium
Density Residential.

d. The planning application is for a project-specific case and does not
establish a precedent for future development.

B. The information presented  does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(14) in that the proposed development is not compatible and
harmonious with existing and/or anticipated development on surrounding properties. |
This includes site planning, landscaping, appearances, scale of structures, location
of windows, and any other applicable features relative to a compatible and attractive
development. The project is not consistent with the City’s General Plan and the
Residential Design Guidelines.

C. The Costa Mesa Planning Commission has denied PA-10-38. Pursuant to Public
Resources Code Section 21080(b)(5) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15270(a),
CEQA does not apply to this project because it has been rejected and will not be
carried out.

/!
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E/.-\Tﬁo“tﬁ o ~ ATTACHMENT 2
O5ta JESd RECEIVED
City of Costa Mesa CITY CLERK

Appeal of Planning Commission Decision - $1070.00

"cgm 1ARRR quonlm.%dmﬂn@QaFor/Staff Declsion -$670.00

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL, REHEAR[Nq Q&@?N\'@\%A
Applicant Name* Mayor Gary .Monahar , .

.a

Address 77Fair Drive, Costa Mesa, CA 82626

Phone _754-5284 Representing

REQUEST FOR: [ ] REHEARING (] APPEAL : EREVIEW**

Decision of which appeal, rehearing, or review is requested: (give apphcatlon number, if applicable, and the date of the
decision, if known.)

N

Applicants Name: Alison Nguyen, A{Dbzz Construstion

Application Number: .PA-10-38

Site address: 1970 Maple Avenue, Costa Mesa.

The Planmng ‘Commissioner Project approval date: Apml 11,2011

Descrlptmn

Minor design review to construct & fwo-
unit, two-story, defached residential
COMon interest dewvelopment
{condominiums) that does not comply with
the recommended residential design
guidelines with respect io second to first
floor ratio, second floor side setbacks, and
27 floor bwédmg massing.

Decision by: _Planning Commission
" Reasons for requesting appeal, rehearing, or review:

Conmderatton of modifying the Condlttons of Approval by dele’ung Condition No 3. See letter and: photos attached.

_ Date: L7,l - / 8“/ / . _ Signature:

a_C
N

/R
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From: Alison Nguyen [mailto:a_|_p_h_a_construction@hotmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday,. April 13, 2011 3:28 PM
To: CMCouncil
Subject: 1970 Maple Avenue--PA-10-38 :

Attn to Costa Mesa City Council,

Wendy Shih, the Planner, and Colin McCarthy, the Planning Commissioners Chairman,
advise me to contact the Costa Mesa City Council to call this project up for review on my -
behalf. The Application Numbet is PA-10-38 with site address being 1970 Maple Avenue. - -
The Planning Commissioners has approved this project Wlth a conditional approval on April
11, 201 1. :

The property Owner wish to modify the conditional apptoval and have comment No. 3
delete from the approval. '

I have attached pictures of the proposed project for your review. Comments No. 3 in the
conditional apptoval ask that the second floor level to have a setback of 10” instead of 5’ to
tneet the second to first floor ratio of 80%. This proyect has a 55% of second to first floot .
ratio when the double ceiling hvmg toom ait space is taken out of the calculation.

(However the distribution of the air space is inside the unit instead of the outside). As you
can see in the attached floot plan, a 5° set back will make all the rooms on the second floor
too small and make the project undesitable. In addition, the Owner won’t build this project,
if the second floor is being set back 10’ from the property line. It will appear choppy and
disturb the Fu.ng Shui aesthetics of the house.

Thls isa beautiful project, and I’d like it to get build, and Comment No. 3 in the conditional
approval will prevent this project from happening. Please review and support this pro]ect by.
deleting comment No. 3.

Thank you in adyance for looking into this issue.

If you'd need me to provide further clanﬂcatlon please contact me using the contact
mformatlon below.

* Thank you and have a great day,

Alison Nguyen

Alpha Construction

(714) 470-0684

14561 Golders Green Lane
Westminstet, CA 92683

/3
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PLANNING COMMISSION

AGENDA REPORT ATTACHMENT 3

MEETING DATE: APRIL 11, 2011 ' . ITEM NUMBER:

SUBJECT: PLANNING APPLICATION PA-10-38 :
MINOR DESIGN REVIEW FOR TWO, TWO-STORY DETACHED CONDOMINIUM UNITS
1970 MAPLE AVENUE '

DATE: MARCH 31, 2011

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: WENDY SHIH, ASSOCIATE PLANNER .
(714) 754-5136 (WSHIH@CI.COSTA-MESA.CA.US)

DESCRIPTION

Minor design review to construct a detached, two-story, two-unit residential common

interest development (condominiums) including deviation from the following Residential
Design Guidelines:

1. Second to first floor ratio (80 percent recommended; 98 percent proposed

including second floor balcony and areas “open to below”); Please note that this

ratio would be 68 percent if the calculation strictly included only the floor area.)

2. Second story side setbacks (10-foot average recommended; 5 feet proposed on
both sides).

APPLICANT

Alison Nguyen is the authorized agent for property owner, Kathy Nguyen.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve by adoption of Planning Commission resolution, subject to conditions.

vy

haC z o
WENDY sHik/ \ KHANH NGUY

Associate Planner . Asst. Developyhepd Svs. Director
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PLANNING ZONING REVIEW SUMMARY

Location: 1970 Maple Avenue Planning ApAplication: PA-10-38 |
Request: Minor design review for two, two-story detached residential common interest development
(condominiums).

SUBJECT PROPERTY: SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

Zone: R2-HD North: R3 — apartments

General Plan: High Density Residential South:  R2-HD — apartmentis

Lot Dimensions: 5461 FTx1275FT East: R2-HD (across alley) — condominiums

Lot Area: 6,963 SF West: R2-HD (across Maple Ave.) - apartments

Existing Development: Single-family residence and detached garage. :

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD COMPARISON

Development Standard City Requirement Proposed/Provided
Lot Size: 12,000 SF 6,963 SF'
Lot Width: » 100 FT 54.61 FT'
| Density: 1 unit/3,000-SF : : 1 unit/3,481 SF
Lot Coverage: ‘
Buildings ‘ NA 44% (3,064 SF)
Paving NA 14% (969 SF)
Open Space 40% min. 42% (2,930 SF)
TOTAL 100% 100%
Private Open Space: 10 FT x 10 FT adjoining patio 10 FT min.
Building Height: 2 stories/ 27 FT 2 stories/ 27 FT
. " | Ratio of 2™ floor to 1¥ floor? 80% max.
Building Setbhacks: ,
: Front ' 20 FT 20 FT
! Side (left/right) 5FT/5FT
: 2™ story interior sides” 10 FT average
‘ Rear (abutting alley) ~ 5FT
Building Separation: 10 FT
Parking (4-bedrooms/unit): '
7 Garage 4 4
Open 4 . 4
TOTAL 8 8
CEQA Status Exempt- Class 32
Final Action Planning Commission
1 Existing nonconforming. ‘
2 Residential Design Guidelines (second floor area calculation includes balcony and areas “open to
below”). '
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BACKGROUND

Project Site

The property is located near the northeast corner of Maple Avenue and Bernard Street. It
is zoned R2-HD (Multiple Family Residential — High Density) and has a General Plan land
use designation of High Density Residential. The property is surrounded by multiple-
family residences to the north, south, across Maple Avenue to the west and across the
alley to the east.

The property contains a single-family residence and a detached garage that were
- constructed in 1955. The property has been vacant since 2007.

Previous Ehtitlements

In March 2005, the Zoning Administrator approved ZA-04-86 for two detached, two-story
apartment units. The Zoning Administrator granted a one-year time extension in 2006,
and then the approval expired in March 2007 because the applicant did not obtain building
permits prior to the expiration of the application.

In December 2007, Planning Application PA-07-59 was submitted for two detached, two-
story condominium units. The application was withdrawn by staff in 2009 due to inactivity.
No action was taken on the proposal.

Properiy Maintenance Issues

The property has had numerous Title 20 Property Maintenance violations over the years,
including overgrown weeds, trash and debris in public view, open access to transients,
and deteriorated fencing. The documented code enforcement cases began in 2001. The
majority of the violations were corrected within a one-month period, but would reoccur over
time. The current owner is a new owner who acquired the previously bank-owned property
in October 2010. Code Enforcement is currently following up on an open case for
overgrown weeds and open access on this property. :

Project Description

The applicant proposes to construct a detached two-unit, two-story residential common
interest development (condominium units) that does not comply with the following
Residential Design Guidelines:

1. Second to first floor ratio (80 percent recommended; 98 percent proposed lncludlng
second floor balcony and areas “open to below”);

2. Second story side setbacks (10-foot average recommended; 5 feet proposed on
both sides).

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 13-28(i)(1)(b), a minor design review is required for two

or fewer two-story dwelling units that do not comply with the Residential Design
‘Guidelines. Since the proposal is for a new residential common interest development

A>
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(condominium units), the Code requires the project to be processed according to the
design review procedures, which require Planning Commission review.

A tract map to facilitate the condominium project will be required to be processed and
recorded before construction of the units can begin. The applicant plans to submit a tract
map application at a later date.

ANALYSIS

Justification for Approval of PA-10-38

The project complies with Zoning Code requirements. The project does not conform to two
design guidelines. Staff supports approval of the project for the following reasons:

The project, as conditioned, meeté the purpose and intent of the Residential Design
Guidelines.

The design guidelines are intended to promote design excellence in new residential
construction, with consideration being given to compatibility with the established
residential community. The residential properties in this immediate area’ are
characterized by single and two-story apartment complexes and multl-famlly'
attached structures. :

Staff believes that the proposed structures would not appear out of place or obtrusive
because they are similar in scale and massing with several two-story residences in
the vicinity. Additionally, the applicant has incorporated quality materials such as
terracotta roof tiles with varying rooflines and architectural features such as stone
base columns, stucco trim, molding around windows, and decorative rallmgs to
provide visual relief from off-site.

The floor plan is designed with majority of the “view” windows facing the front (west),
rear (east), or interior of the property rather than facing existing residences on the
adjoining properties to the left (north) or right (south). The second floor windows are
also placed so as to minimize privacy impacts and direct views into windows on the
adjacent two-story apartment building to the north. Therefore, the proposed
development would not negatively impact the surrounding properties or aesthetics of
the neighborhood.

To further minimize potential privacy impacts, condition of approval no. 2 requires
obscure glass for the large master bathroom windows and a minimum 5-foot high
privacy wall on the side of the second floor balconies, under the direction of the
Planning Division.

Condition of approval no. 3 also requires the applicant to work with Planning staff to
provide additional articulation on the south side elevation for both units. The purpose
of this condition is o meet the intent (although not the letter) of the residential design
guideline for a 10-foot average side yard setback along the south side elevation.
Modification to the plans will include a revision in the second story side setback and
additional building fagade enhancements to the satisfaction of the Development
Services Director.

29
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The project complies with the Residential Common Interest Develbpment ,
Standards.

The proposaIA involves condominium units which will increase the amount of
ownership units in the City’s housing stock.

Residential Common Interest Development Standards require all projects to be
designed with a minimum of one lot to be held in common ownership and maintained
by a homeowners association, including at least 10 feet of street setback landscaped
areas. The proposed project complies with this requirement because it will involve an
airspace subdivision with a common lot for all driveways, parking, and open space
areas; the CC&Rs will designate areas for exclusive use and/or maintenance such as
private yards and required open parking spaces for each unit.

Project complies with Code-required parking.

For each of the proposed single-family detached residences, Code requires two
garage parking spaces and two open parking spaces. - The total Code-required
parking is eight spaces. The proposal meets the Code requnrement for each dwelling
unit.

Condition of approval no. 11 requires a provision in the Homeowners Association
CC&Rs that requires garages to be used for resident parking only. Storage may be
permitted in the garage if it does not diminish the required parking space .in the
garage.

Proposal involves redevelopment of property formerly containing a marginal
residence into ownership housing.

The proposal will contribute additional ownership housing to the City’s housing stock.
This is consistent with Land Use Element Policy LU-1A.4 to strongly encourage the
development of ownership housing to improve the imbalance between renter-.and
owner-occupied housing in the City.

Condition of approval no. 18 requires a parcel map to be approved to allow the sale
of the units as ownership units. The applicant may request that the expiration date of
the minor design review application coincide with the map approval date at that time.

While the proposal involves deviations from recommended design guidevlines, staff
believes that the proposed two-unit residential common-interest development meets
the intent of the guidelines and creates a quality living environment.

GENERAL PLAN CONFORMITY

| The property has a General Plan designation of High Densfty Residential. Under this
designation two dwelling units are allowed on the subject property. Therefore, the
proposal is consistent with the use and density allowed by the City’s General Plan.
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Approval of the condominiums will also satisfy General Plan Goal LU-1A.4 that encourages
additional home ownership opportunities in the City.

ALTERNATIVES

The Plénning Commission may consider the following alternatives:

1. Approve the application. This would allow the construction of the project as
proposed, subject to conditions and Code requirements.

2. Deny the application. If Commission denies the application, the project may not be
constructed and a similar request may not be submitted for six months.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

- The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and the City environmental procedures, and has been
found to be exempt from CEQA under Section 15332 for In-Fill Development Projects. If
the project is denied, it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA Section 15270(a) for Projects
Which Are Disapproved.

CONCLUSION

The proposed construction satisfies all applicable Code requirements and the intent of the
Residential Design Guidelines. Approval of the project will allow redevelopment of the lot
and provide additional home ownership opportunities in the City.

Attachments: 1. Draft Planning Commission Resolutions
2. Applicant’s Project Description Letter
3. Location/Aerial Map
4, Plans

Distribution: Development Services Director
Deputy City Attorney
City Engineer
Transportation Services Manager
Fire Protection Analyst
Staff (4)
File (2)

Alison Nguyen

Alpha Construction

14561 Golders Green Lane
Westminster, CA 92683

Kathy Nguyen
9600 Calendula Avenue
Westminster, CA 92683 -

" [File: 041111PA1038 | Date: 032811 | Time: 3:15 p.m.

A



ATTACHMENT 4

dVIN TVIM3V/NOILVOO1




— ATTACHMENT 5 . .

| Vel scstmanN 7 CONSTRUCTION NOTES: VINCINITY MAP b Poeec o WA

(E) BACK REIGHOOR | msTALLATION PROCEDURES

. , TR
Gl WALL AND SHALL BE VERIIED AND 1. THE CONTRACIOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLUCE WTH ALL NPDLS \.w ﬁ [ W_(u 1l ¢ z

L.
8-’

LANDSCAPE BEYOND APPROVED BY THE RIGURCMENTS. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORUED 1% STIOCT COMPUANCE I Gy 4
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES AMD ORGRNAMCES. b e W

0 INSTALLATION. 2 NO STOGKPUES: MATERAL STORAGE 08 THE PUBLC RGHT OF waY vvmug o | | i o,

THE COMSTRUCTON LKLESS ALLOWED UNDER A TAPORARY ENCROACHIENT PERMT _ I uﬂ

.. .r‘_n. i _ K

- # cafewi, |

CBTANED THROUGH PUBLIC YOAKS. -
3. W ANY EQUPENT/TRUCK/VEMICLE IS PARXED O IE STAEEY OCCUPYG Way o8 | )
1ORE WOTH OF THE LANE AND/OR DASRUPTIG THE NORUAL TRAFFIC RLOW. T .ymm
] gm0
* Aol oo .
. | P
REMOVE EXISTWG 6 GECOLE THOROUGHLY FAULIAR WTH THE SITE COXDITONS PRIOR 10 BTG OR | T~ Coma
HEIGHT STANDARD WOOD COHSTRUCTION. — . ] H
FENCE ON TOP OF 5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUB CONTRACTOR SMALL VERFY THE LOCATOW OF I
- 5. THE COUSTRUCTION SALL NOT RESTRICT A IVE FOOT CLEAR AKD UNCESTRUCTED
SYSTEM) READING - ] ACCESS TO A WATER OR FOWCR DXSTIBUROH FACUITIES (POWER POLES, PULL

CURRENT PROPERTY LINE AL URITES, — lm_
100 CUBIC FEET K BOXES, TRANSTORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, YALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, £7C..) - 1%

P———

L=
Sle

25 RADWS ] 1 Umz._.->—.w.m=m

@

AULEY CONTRACIOR WeuL SUGAIT A TRANIC CONTROL PLAN AND GET IT APPROVID PRIOR
0 START OF WORKC.

TE GENERAL CONTRACOTR SHALL WISIT THE SITE, REVEW THE DRAWNGS AD _‘

m g

g 76

PAWATERMETERSZECAL | ERRERLEISE SR TEas
ADO(TONAL EXPENSES.

wien GioT 2 s ) VENTLATION:  PROWOE SUPPLY AR 10 EACH RO
oamaoou o wicuuous oA Sinc 1 5 B FLASONG: el 26 CAGE, GCAVANZED SHIET METAL PRUED AKD PABCIED.

% VALLEY FLASHNG IS 22" WOK, 1" 104 CENTER DIVCRIER, 47 S 0D LAPS.
o FLASH AN CONTERTLASH WALL 10 ROOF CORNECTIONS. FLASH ALL EXTERIOR

o S S TaaZ o T o a1 oer « o v aame wo | SHEET INDEX

»

ROOF BELOW:

1970 MAPLE AVE
COSTA MESA cA 92827
scorsorwore: 2 DETACHED CONDOMINIUM UNITS

X . DCCURMNCY SEPARATION BETWEDN LSWNG SPACT AND GARAGE:

135 AL 1-HDuR PAE RESISTVE. COMSTRUCTON 08 THE GARACE SOC. (3 GYP. 60. ARCHILCTURAL BRAVICS

4 TVPC X0, A UBITAUNG OF K- DRTWALL O THE GARAGE SIOE 1S REOURED WERE A0 STE / ROOF PLAR
o HOT PROTECTAG GCUENTS SUPPORTING STRUCTURES ABOVCD PER 2007 CBC A-l.  NEW FLOOR PLAN-BULDSIG 1A
25 8.1 3 scud w000, SELT CLOSNG, Y FITAKE DOGR: OR A 20 URTE PRC A-2. NDW FLOOR PLAH-BUXLONG 24
B 00085 i CARACE, 45 MOY POATIED To 0PEN ITO R0OM USED FOR A-3 CLEVATIONS PLAN-BULDUIC 1A
X SUCEPHG ¢ 24
N D. DOOR MAY SWNG INTO THE CRAGE W FLOOR OR LANDWG B THE ARACE IS A=§.  ELEVATIONS PUAN-BULDNG 2A
39 70 29 T0TAL AIXIURE UKITS REQURED 1° WATER UEIER HOT MORE THAM 1" LOWER THAN. TIE DOOR THRCSHOLD PER CBC 1008.6
LDNCTe OF SUPPLY PPE FROM WETER 10 MOST REWOTE OUNEY: 94" E. ieinitoal 28 CA. FOR ABR DUCT PASSNG THR TIE WALL MO AR DASPER

{N) ELECTRICAL
PANEL: 1 PHASE,

EDISON & B
(N) METER ﬁcﬂa.-.az N

H .
ROOF gﬂnv store—F--
3 K

KATHY HOUSE

PROJECT AODRESS:

: POMER SOURCE: FROW THE BULDDIG WRDIG AND WM BATIERY BACKIP, AND SHALL
2A-GLAZED AREA ST A SOUAL Wik DATIGRES ASC L% LOCATOR it DWW (25
AREAS. LOCATION OF THE SUDKE DETECIOR SHAUL 8C:

4:12

EXISTING 6° HEIGHT =
STANDARD WOOD FENCE .
" /

[N) 48,00¢ BTU
codsbncohen

AL RABITABLE ROQUS SHALL BT FROVOED WITH NATURAL A CENTRALLY tOCATED I OORRIOOR {OR AREA) LEADSIG 70 SLECPANG AREAS, AND

! EVEL UGHT AD VDIBLATION. - GLAZED AREA SHALL BE BX OF THE NSIDE EACH SLEEPING ROOM.
¥ Q00D R00F fageeme O R CPOUBLE X P S B 4% .0 CELG OF RPER SEVEL 1 CLSE PROWITY 1D E STAGAAY
GRER VENT, OR " I -4 {cac. 07 BEe. 12052 Ak St SECPIG ATERS ARE. O A UPPER LEVEL
mﬂv

SIMILAR. TYP. . Qossczsszsczssesszsozozez €. ON EACH FLODR LEVEL,
i A & \ CLEVATON  WDOW ARCA (S7) / TOTAL WG AREA 0. N THE ADSACENT ROOU (OR AREA) WHERE THE COUMG HOGHT EXCEEDS THAT
NoRm

bokistionisiuiations SCOPE OF WORK

SMOKE DETECIOR SALL B INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT THE ACTIVATION OF OKE.

08 BRI R
s o L o o e e g0 St
e . &
. g e s o on) B ey SR TR D
RSC OF STEPS BETWEEN 47 AND &° BALCONY. FRONT PORCH.
g o
HANDRAIL PROXCTION INTO REQURED WDTH: 3 )7 MAX. ONE HANDRAL ORLY, OR

2A-ATTIC VENTILATION T o v 34 & 37 200w e a mosos o woos. | ENGINEER CONTACT INFO

NOSHG: 17 aIAX,
‘BRMARY LT f00F pRFA. 150 3
5 TOTAL VENT CPEIGNG REQURSD: 1581 55,/ 150 = 10.54 S WDING STARKAYS: WODTH OF RUN 6 N3 WOTH OF TREADS AT A PONT 17° 0
5'=0° PROVOE 12 Cied METAL HALF ROUNO RODF DORUER VENT, BROWH, FROU THEIR NARROW ENDS 9° MN.
$0C VARD REG, SET BACK EAGH VENT AREA 1S 0.875 SF. OR SMLAR.

[ -REES VR 12 SATETY GLAZNG 4 HAZARDOUS LOCATINS:
) 48.000 10 NOTE: TOTAL VENTING AREA LAY SE REDUCED BY 0% I PROVOED A A TOUPERED GLAZM GO BICRESS AMD EGRESS DOORS.
VAPOR BARREER NOT EXCEEDING 1 PERU IS INSTALLED O THE WARW £, TOPTACD GLAZNG 5 FIED AND SUDHG PANELS OF SUOSG 000RS OTHER

GOODMAN SDE OF THE ATIIC DISULATION. OFENHG 10 HAVE K CORROSIDN THAH WASDROGE DOORS.
AIR CONDIGNER RESISTART VETAL UESH COVERHIG. & TEMPERED GUAZING UIDOORS AND DICLOSURES FOR WOT TUES, WERLPOGLS.
LOCATION % Shuras, STEALROONS, DICLOSIIG WESE COUPARTUENTS LESS THAK 60° AB0'E

H ORAM

onsme sy 1A-WATER METER SIZE CAL. B USSP SOBCON 10 000 e e CONTACT OWNER ~

STANDARD 000 FENCE £ TOMPERED GLADNG [N PANELS WRCH IS VORE THAN ¥° SQUARE FEEL. TE
H [FIXTURE UMITS [HO. OF EIXTURES|0TAL BOTIOU LESS THAN 18° ABOVE FLODR. THE 0P -
2.8 5 25

5o =
SIOE VARD REQ. SET BACK .
"

of
X

STRUCTURE~SINGLE"

LEVEL

ADJOINING LOT

H
H -
N) 60" STANDARD z
RRA I &
(%) PATIO ROOF ]
BELOW

HANDGRIP; § 1 Bt JO 27 MAX

ONSTRUCTION

RE GREEN LANE, WESTMIN STER, CA $2682
FAX: 714-531-7452

CONSTRUCTION@HOTMAIL.COM

HATHY HEUVER
9600 CALENDULA AVE
WESTAINSTER, CA 92633
COL: (714) 875-0056
'RONHOH 1 7OYANOO.C0%

ADJOINING LOT
STRUCTUR, 2nd LEVEL
WINDOWS LOCATION,

i

]
(E) BULDING} T0 BE
DEMO H

o
ROOF :.v%ﬂ. SLOPE
9

(N) ELECTRICAL

1 o 13, EXTERIOR LANDNG AT DOOR:
I A A DOOR MAY OPEN AT A LANDNG 6 LONER THAN THE FLOGR.
@ MM 36 LENGHT 11 TWE OIRCCTION OF THE LADRNG.
L) € LARDNNG SHALL HAVE A MOTH NOT LESS THAH THE DOOR OR STARWAY.

N
TN e s sTars s o 7 e
15 SR R S . | PROJECT SUMMARY

o TR Y e o e e 2T T e

TPHA

PHONE: 714{470-0684

14581 GOLDE|
A L_P_H_A

o STRARPRIG, e 422-102-12
25 B. GAS-FRED WATER HEATIR: GAS-FRED MATER HEATER WSTALLED N D
GARAGE SHALL HAVE A PLATTORW FROVDES PROTS, BURNCRS. OR HEATST Loy "

&
SEEFF R

R ) e PANEL: 1 PHASE,
: TAZ 240V, 3W, 60 CYCLE,
3.6KN SERWCE BY HOSE 888 (EACH ADGTIOHAL) 10 10 ELEUENTS ARD SWIEHCS ARE 16" ABOVE RLOCR LEVEL.
EDISON & TOTAL FIXTURE UNITS 205 RACT ¢ b
(N) METER LOCATION 15, EMERGEHCY ESCAPE WiDOW FOR SLECPG ROOMS
'39 10 09 1OTAL RXTURE LNITS REGUACD 1° WATER WETER UNULA NET CLEAR OPERABLE. AREA: 5.7 SO. FT. . PARCRL AP BOOK 422, PACE(S) 10

P e S vt oo e T o Rk ozt oo EF GEAR GPERAE RO 25

ADJOINING LOT
SYRUCTURE-2nd

LEVEL

5'-0° A
SIDE_ YARD REQ. SET BACK

MINUGUM NET CLEAR OPERABLE HEKGT: 24° LOT SIZE (GROSS) 7099 SF,
MAXBIIM SLL HOGHT ABOVE RLOOR 4% LOF SIZE (WL AFTER OCDICATION) 6.963 S,

2ND FLOOR USE OF ADJ. PROP. RESIDENTIAL

. 2001 2

P 1A-GLAZED AREA GENERAL NOTES: o "
| hoor seLow, sLope OCCUPANCY CLASS. R=3p
DOWN 3:12 ON BOTH ALL HABITABLE ROOUS SHALL BE PROVDED WITH HATURAL. A. PROVDE AIR CONDITIONIG UHIT W/ AR FILIRANON SYSTEM(S) 30 REDUCE THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION v-B
SIDES UGHT AND VENTLATION. CLAZED AREA SHALL BE BX OF TIT DAGMISHED AR QUAUTY EFVECTS ON OCCUPANTS OF THE
FLOOR AREA. OPENADLE EXTERICR OPENINGS SHALL BE 4% NUUBER OF STORILS 2
L OF THE FLOGR AREA. (CBC. ‘07 SEC. 12052 ARD SCG. £, EXTERIOR WALLS OF NEW RESDENUAL BURDINGS OF OTHER THAN GLASS MAY BC

EXISTING DRIVEWAY 12034} COVERED WTH CUNGING WINES UP 10 MOGIT OF AT LEAST §' DICLLORIG WHOOWS EXSTHG BULDING TO BE OEMO 303 SF.

AND SIGHS.
QEVATON  WNDOW AREA (SF) / TOTAL UVING AREA T 28

Eached

€. QUIDOORUCHTING SHALL B DESICHED AND INSTALLED WITH SHIELDBNG SO THAT THE.
', = 7.8 X OF LG AREA UIGHT SOURCE CANHOT BE SEEN FROW ADIACENT RESOCHTIAL PROPIRTES.

32 X OF UVNG ARCA
A SICH CLEARLY STATING A CONTACT, TIREPHONE NUMBER THAT
15 % o g AREA A e oo Vot DAL Sua A
L B O T onts A D TR Wi

1SLO.00R E
i e "B 3F | | SHEET INDEX/
nxeme, &3k || SITEPLAN/
aznoe | | ROOF PLAN/
teonone  'ss sr | | GENERAL NOTE

NEW 1° SR It WATER

METER, SENSUS

“L{TOUCHREAD SYSTEM)
ADING 100 CUBIC FEET

RESIDENTIAL

FIRE HYDRANY IS
LOCATED AT
APPROXIMATELY
100°-0" FROM THIS

;
:
s
;
|

>3,
i
A
!
i
8

.__\Ta 16'~0
RESIDENTIAL US

TaTAL LIVOIG AREA 225 SF.

LeGEND: 1A-ATTIC VENTILATION S BT e SR 1 e KHTAED LG, M SOuR B DT ' Fryw T

e — 4™ 8 PVC id
3 THAH ONE STREET FROHTAGE, POST A SIGN ON EACH STRECT FRONTAGE MVOLVED. QIE COVERACE: (1,078 SF.447 SF.4434 SF)°2 + [340 (1A P
e o e B T PROHT Lokt B Somcs LT ST SEasL i L% = o g

30'-0° £
FROM_PROPERTY LINE
70 THE STREET CEN'

EXISTING u\&n SR It
WATER METER, SENSUS
FIRE TOTAL VKT GPENNG REQUALD: LSBL 5./ 150 = 1054 SF. -
MAPLE AVE @ mewonr || BEOEEEEG,  E w; e o B g
B e Rt ‘ o o

(TOUCHREAD SYSTEM)
READING 100 CUBIC FEET,
N 10 BE ._nnﬁd-mn:m_ 10 1*
WA METER
E3  ©AS METER appucaste cooes® 2607 €, 2007 CPC, 2007 CuG, 2007 £EC, Beoad o

SITE / ROOF PLAN 505 LI M S MO Rl e

RE T = FLECTRICAL PANEL | | S0 or INE ATOC WGHATION QoEHAG T0 HAVE A CORRDSION A-O0

RESISTANT VETAL MESH COVERING.
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PROPOSED 1st FLOOR PLAN--BUILDING 1A . N S PROPOSED 2nd FLOOR PLAN--BUILDING 1A o, o
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"a1'-0" 1 NWP_
- .z
KEY NOTES: WALL LEGEND A - HOUSE TO GARAGE ({1HRF.R.W/50STC) | B-NOT USED -
SCALE: N.TS. SCALE: N.TS.

E 2007 CBC 406.1.4. 3 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION GRAGE / LIVING AREA
W/ SIC 50 SOUND RATING. USE 5/8° GYP, BD. TYPE X © WALLS
AND CELING, TYP. SEE NOTE 9/A-0 AND DETAIL A/SHEET A~2

u 2868 x 1 3/8" THICK SOUD WOOD, TIGHT FITTING,  SELF
CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING OR 20 MINUTE RATED DOOR AT OPENINGS
TO DWELLING PER 2007 CBC 406.).4. SEE NOTE 9/A~0

307x30" ATIIC ACCESS W/ 30™ MIN. HEADROOM PER CBC 1209.2.
PROVIDE 24 WIDE CATWALK AND 30" WIDE WORK PLATFORM W/ A

MAX. OF 20 FT. FROM ATTIC ACCESS OPENING TO FAU'S LOCATION.

PROVIDE ELECTRIC LIGHT QUTLET ADJACENT T0 FURNACE AND
SWITCH BY THE OPENING

[B] VATGR HEATERS SHA. B AvGHoRED of STRAPFED 10 ME

STRUCTURE PER CPC 603.3. STRAP WATER HEATER YO WALL WITH 1

%", 1B GA STEEL STRAP ANCHOR TO BLOG STUDS WiTH %" LAG
SCREWS, STRAP AT UPPER J5 AND LOWER K OF TANK. USE A %"
NUT AND BOLT YATH WASHER (TYP.) AT STEEL STRAP TO STEEL
STRAP CONNECTION

E WASHER AND DRYER LOCATON
_lhln_ FLOOR DRAN

PROVIDE 200 CUBIC FEET OF SECURABLE STORAGE SPACE. STORAGE

[G] SPACE PROVDED WTHN THE GARAGE CLEARANCE SHALL BE LOCATED
AT THE FRONT OF THE PARKING AREA AT LEAST 4 FT. ABOVE
FINISHED SURFACE LEVEL OF THE PARKING AREA

_M_ CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT (MIN. 4° DIA.) TO THE
CUTSIDE AND EOUIP WITH A BACK-DRAFT DAMPER. EXHAUST DUCT
LENGTH 1S LIMITED 70 14 FEET WTH 2 EL8OWS. PER CUC 504.3

UFFER_GROUND PER 2007 CEC 250.5 TO 250.6: CONTRACTOR 70
SELECT APPROPRIATE METHOD

10 FY OR MORE OF A SINGLE STRUCTURAL METAL MEMBER IN DIRECT

IR () 2x WOOD WALL

CONTACT WITH THE EARTH OR ENCASED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN
DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH.

20' OR MORE OF §4 COPPER OR OTHER ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTVE
COATED SYEEL REINFORCING BARS, RODS OF 1/2° OR MORE, ENCASED ARST FLOOR BELOW
BY AT LEAST 2° OF CONC. LOCATED WITHIN OR NEAR THE BOTIOM OF

A CONCRETE FOUNDATION OR FOOTING THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACF
W/THE EARTH. .

A 10° OR MORE CONTINUOUS METAL UNDERGROUND WATER PIPE
CONNECT TO THE GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR (DO NOT USE

Zzvzma SOFFIT ABOVE

——— SECOND FLODR ABOVE/

DECORATIVE CEILING DROP (OPTIONAL)

[ BUILDING AREAS |

ars __w_.vnmv% THE FIRST 5' FROM THE POINT OF ENTRANCE 10 THE 1ST.B1008:

) LIVING SPACE
8' OF EMBEDDED 5/8° ROD OR 3/4" PIPE ELECTRODES SPACE © 6 FRONT PORCH
oc. BACK PATIO

GARAGE AREA
[¥] wor usen 28D ROOR:
UMING SPACE
H PROVIDE CONCRETE LANDING WITH MINIMUM OF 36 IN_THE DIRECTION OFEN SPACE
OF TRAVEL AT THE DOOR FROM LIVING SPACE LEADING TO OUTDOOR BALCONY
AREA :

TOVAL LIVING SPACE

THRESHOLDS:
3/4" MAXIMUM AT SUDERS DOOR;
1/2° MAXIMUM FOR OTHER DOORS;
THRESHOLDS >1/4" SHALL BE BEVELED AT 1:2
4 TO 6™ FLOOR ELEVATION DROP FROM HOUSE TO GARAGE.

1/2" GYP. BD. TYPE X, TYP.
5/8" GYP. BD, TYPE X, TYP.

WITH 1/2" DENSARMOR
PLUS FAIREGUARD C OR
TOUGHROCK FIREGUARD
C GYPSUM BOARD AND

2% STUDS @ 16" OC: 1/4" TOUGHROCK
SOUND DEADENING
2% P.T BOT. PLATE W/- BOARD, OR SYM.

5/6" GYP, D, TYPE X

PLYWOOD SHEAR PANEL PER
PLAN.

BT |
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KEY NOTES: WALL LEGEND A-NOT USED B - NOT USED
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E 2007 CBC 406.1.4. 1 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION GRAGE / LIVING AREA
W/ STC 50 SOUND RATING, USE S/8° GYP, BD. TYPE X © WALLS
AND CELING, TYP. SEE NOTE 9/A-0 AND DETAIL A/SHEET A-2

ﬂ 2868 x 1 3/8° THICK SOUD WOOD, TGHT FITING,  SELF
CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING OR 20 MINUTE RATED DOOR AT OPENINGS
TO DWELLING PER 2007 CBC 406.0.4. SEE NOTE 9/A~0

E 30°x30" ATTIC ACCESS W/ 30" MIN. HEADROOM PER CBC 1209.2.

PROVIDE 24" WIDE CATWALK AND 30" WIDE WORK PLATFORM W/ A
MAX. OF 20 FT. FROM ATNC ACCESS OPENING TO FAU'S LOCATION.
PROVIDE ELECTRIC LIGHT OUTLET ADJACENT TO FURNACE AN
SWITCH BY THE OPENMG

E WATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAPPED TO THE
STRUCWIRE PER CPC 603.3. STRAP WATER HEATER TO WAL WTH §

SCREWS, STRAP AT UPPER J AND LOWER J5 OF TANK. USE A %
NUT AND BOLT VATH WASHER (TYP.) AT SIEEL STRAP 1O STEEL
STRAP CONNECTION

_” _ WASHER AND DRYER LOCATION

E FLOOR DRAIN

PROVIDE 200 CUBIC FEET OF SECURABLE STORAGE SPACE. STORAGE
SPACE PROVIDED WITHIN THE GARAGE CLEARANCE SHALL BE LOCATED
AT THE FRONT OF THE PARKING AREA AT LEAST 4 FT. ABOVE
FINISHED SURFACE LEVEL OF THE PARKING AREA

_M_ CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT (MIN. 4% DIA.) TO THE
OUTSIDE AND EQUIP WITH A BACK-DRAFT DAMPER. EXHAUST DUCT
LENGTH IS LIMITED JO i4 FEET WTH 2 ELBOWS. PER CMC 504.3

UFFER GROUND PER 2007 CEC 250.5 70 250.6: CONTRACTOR TO
SELECT APPROPRIATE METHOD

10 FT OR MORE OF A SINGLE STRUCTURAL METAL MEMBER 1N DIRECT
CONTACT WITH THE EARTH OR ENCASED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN
DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH.

20" OR MORE OF #4 COPPER OR OTHER ELECTRICALLY CONDUCWIVE
COATED STEEL REINFORCING BARS, RODS OF 1/2° OR MORE, ENCASED
BY AT LEAST 2° OF CONC. LOCATED WITHIN OR NEAR THE BOTTOM OF
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION OR FOOTING THAT IS I DIRECT CONTACT
W/THE EARTH,

A 10" OR MORE CONTINUQUS METAL UNDERGROUND WATER PIPE
CONNECT TO THE GROUNOING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR (DO NOT USE
CAS v_unvg THE FIRST 5° FROM THE POINT OF ENTRANCE TO THE
BUILDING.,

w. %m EMBEDDED 5/8" ROD OR 3/4" PIPE ELECTRODES SPACE © 6'

[K] wor useo

[L] FROMDE CONCRETE LANDING wiiH Ui OF 36° IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL AT THE DOOR FROM LIMNG SPACE LEADING O OUTDOOR
AREA

THRESHOLDS:
3/4” MAXIMUM AT SUDERS DOOR;
1/2" MAXMUM FOR OTHER DOORS;
THRESHOLDS >1/4" SHALL BE BEVELED AT 1:2;
4" 10 6° FLOOR ELEVATION DROP FROM HOUSE TO GARAGE.

ES=S2(N) 2¢ WOOD WAL
zexooz SOFFIT ABOVE

——— SECOHD FLOOR ABOVE/
AIRST FLOOR BELOW

==-=-= DECORATIVE CEILING OROP (OPTIONAL)

BUILDING AREAS
1ST_FLOOR:.
LIMING SPACE 1,078 SF.
FRONT PORCH 47 SF.
BACK PATIO 108 SF.
GARAGE AREA 454 SF.
208D BO0R:
LIVING SPACE 1,047 SF.
OPEN SPACE 365 SF.
BALCONY 88 SF.
TOTAL LIVNG SPACE 2425 SF.

_UWO_qumU
FLOOR PLANS
BUILDING 2A
RO DATE 1/9/10
0 o Rlidicd
100
£ S
e o




EAGLE ROOFING — TERRACOTTA GOLD
3118, OR SIM.. STANDARD WEIGHT ROOF

EAGLE ROOFING ~ TERRACOTTA GOLD

3118, OR SU4, STANDARD WEIGHT ROOF
o — TRES, 1CC REPORT HMECR E51-1900 T TMES, (0o REPORT MUMBER ESR-1900 i s
3 4 ki - ATTACHED MOLDING ARGUND WANDOWS AND / . e
3 S WHEREVER INDICATED, SEE COLOR BOARD . =~ — .
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FRONT ELEVATION (EAST)-BUILDING 2A STUCCO AL AROUND, TYP. LEFT ELEVATION (SOUTH)--BUILDING 2A STUCCO BASE ALL ARCUND, TYP.,
SCALE: 1/4™=V=0" SCALE: 1/4 =1 ~0" DIFFERENTIATE FROM WALL COLOR, SE
COLOR BOARD FOR COLOR
EAGLE ROOFING ~ TERRACOTTA GOLD B EACLE RODAING ~ TERRACOTIA GOLD
3118, OR SM., STANDARD WEIGHT ROOF 3118, OR SiL, STANDARD WEIGHT ROOF
TILES, ICC REPORT NUMBER ESR—1900 ! TLES, ICC REPORT NUMBER E5R-1900
= — — =
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- DIFFERENTIATE FROM
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BACK ELEVATION (WEST)--BUILDING 2A

SCALE: 1/47=1-0"

_|§.>wm WINDOW, TYP, SEE FLOOR
PLAN FOR WINDOW SIZE

STUCCO BASE ALL AROUND, TYP.,
DIFFERENTIATE FROM WALL COLOR,
COLOR BOARD FOR COLOR

RIGHT ELEVATION (NORTH)--BUILDING 2A

SCALE: 1/4 =1 -0

n;mmgznci.g.mmmﬁcg
PLAN FOR WINDOW SIZE

STUCCO BASE ALL ARCUND, TYP.,
DIFFERENTIATE FROM_WALL COLOR, SEE
naﬁcs\..nn;zu FOR COLOR
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ONSTRUCTION

FAX: 714-531.7452

LPHA
14569 GOLDERS GREEN LANE, WESTMIN STER, CA 92682
PHONE: 714-470-0884

A_L_P_H_A_CONSTRUCTION@HOTMAIL.COM

T TG

ELEVATIONS
PLAN
BUILDING 2A
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